1 27.07.22 en / 617A
•	 According to IEC/EN 60947-5-1, IEC/EN 61810-1
•	 Forcibly guided contacts according to IEC 61810-3
•	 Max. 6 output contacts
•	 High thermal current Ith = 8 A
•	 LED for operating state
•	 Devices available in 2 enclosure versions:
•	 IP 3078:	 Depth 61 mm, with terminals at the bottom for

Technical Data
Standard Type
Ordering Example
Characteristic
Input
Nominal voltage UN:	 AC/DC 24 V
	 AC 220 ... 240 V
Voltage range:	 0.8 ... 1.1 UN
Nominal consumption:
IP 3078.52, SP 3078.52:	 1 W / 2 VA
IP 3078.18, SP 3078.18:	 1.5 W / 4 VA
Nominal frequency:	 50 / 60 Hz
Frequency range:	 ± 5 % of nominal frequency
Output
Contacts
IP 3078.52, SP 3078.52:	 2 NO and 2 NC contacts
IP 3078.50, SP 3078.50:	 2 NO and 4 NC contacts
IP 3078.48, SP 3078.48:	 3 NO and 1 NC contacts
IP 3078.18, SP 3078.18:	 3 NO and 3 NC contacts
IP 3078.54, SP 3078.54:	 4 NO and 2 NC contacts
Response time:	 Typ. 25 ms
Release time:	 Typ. 20 ms
Contact type:	 Spring contact
Nominal output voltage:	 Min. AC/DC 10 V
	 max. DC 250 V, AC 230 / 400 V
Thermal current Ith:	 8 A
	 (see continuous current limit curve)
Switching capacity
to AC 15:
NO contact:	 3 A / AC 230 V	 	 	IEC/EN 60947-5-1
NC contact:	 	2 A / AC 230 V	 	 	IEC/EN 60947-5-1
Electrical life	 	 	 	 	 	IEC/EN 60947-5-1
to AC 15 at 2 A, AC 230 V:	 2.5 x 105 switching cycles
Permissible switching
frequency:	 Max. 36000 switching cycles / h
Mechanical life:	 ≥ 30 x 106 switching cycles
General Data
Operating mode:	 Continuous operation
Temperature range:
Operation:	 - 20 ... + 60 °C
Storage:	 - 20 ... + 60 °C
Altitude:	 ≤ 2000 m
Clearance and creepage
distances
Rated impulse voltage /
pollution degree:	 4 kV / 2	 IEC 60664-1
EMC
Electrostatic discharge:	 8 kV (air)		 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-2
HF irradiation
80 MHz ... 6,0 GHz:	 20 V / m	 	 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-3
Fast transients:	 4 kV	 	 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-4
Surge voltages
between
wires for power supply:	 2 kV	 	 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-5
between wire and ground:	 4 kV	 	 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-5
HF-wire guided:	 20 V	 	 	 IEC/EN 61000-4-6
Interference suppression:	 Limit value class B	 	 EN 55011
Technical Data
Green LED:	 On, when supply connected
Indicators
Connection Terminals
Terminal designation Signal description
A1 + / L
A2 - / N
13, 14;  23, 24; 33, 34; 53, 54
Forcibly guided NO contacts for
release circuit
21, 22; 41, 42; 51, 52; 61,62
Forcibly guided NC contacts for
release circuit
E. Dold & Söhne GmbH & Co. KG • D-78120 Furtwangen
dold-relays@dold.com • www.dold.com
•	 Bregstraße 18 • Phone +49 7723 654-0 • Fax +49 7723 654356